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Qestions and answers to an invitation to submit a bid for the delivery, assembly, and start-up of the Gradient Station together with the climatic chamber for MCB
Case ref. no: 80.272.32.2019.
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Kraków,  23.05.2019r.
Refers to proceedings conducted in the mode of the procurement based on art. 4d para. 1 point 1 of the Act of January 29, 2004 - Public Procurement Law (ie Journal of Laws of 2018, item 1986 as amended) and the Act of 23 April 1964 - Civil Code (Journal of Laws of 2018, item. 1025, as amended.), The subject of which is the delivery, assembly and start-up of the Gradient Station together together with the climatic chamber for MCB.
Questions and answers to the Invitation

The Purchaser presents below the questions and answers provided in the proceedings.
Question 1:

In connection with the proceedings on the aforementioned signature, I am asking for an answer to the following question regarding part 2 - the climatic chamber: 

1. Will the Purchaser allow the device with electroluminescent lighting? 

The lighting technology required by you is gradually withdrawn from use due to its low durability (lamp lifetime ≤ 6000 hours), variability of spectral parameters over time and toxicity of mercury compounds used in it. Its place is occupied successfully by light-emitting diodes that use the electroluminescence effect. 

There are many reasons for these changes, but the two basic ones are the need for permanent and stable light sources and, importantly within the European Union, forcing manufacturers and importers of fluorescent lamps to comply to the Regulation of the European Parliament and the EU Council No. 2017/852, which results in a series of prohibitions on the production and import of mercury containing products or its compounds, including fluorescent lamps of specific types. As a result, the availability and/or economics of using fluorescent lamps will significantly deteriorate with a maximum effect after December 31, 2020. 

As a manufacturer of climatic chambers for plant growing, we have abandoned the use of fluorescent lamps from the very beginning. The use of LEDs gave us many more possibilities to control the lighting of the chamber in terms of both light intensity and spectrum emitted by the lighting panels. In the case of devices with fluorescent lamps, the exchange of light spectrum involves the replacement of fluorescent lamps, when in the case of LED panels this is done by entering parameters in the control panel. 

In addition, thanks to precise control of panels, we can use photosynthetic radiation (PAR) for lighting control, not very general parameter expressed in lux. 

The chambers and racks for plant growing of our production successfully (to the best of our knowledge) already work in your facilities, for example in the laboratory of Dr. Kenji Yamada, who is the beneficiary of the program under which the device is to be purchased in this proceeding. 

I would like to emphasize the fact that in our device it is possible to reproduce all parameters of the device described in the procedure - temperature, humidity - and lighting, including radiation important in plant breeding. 

We will gladly provide an identical device to the University of Kobe.
Answer1:
The Purchaser does not agree to offer electroluminescent lighting. Currently, experiments in the unit are conducted in devices is used for fluorescent lamps, changing the type of lighting could affect the results of these experiments. In addition, in the case of conducting a larger experiment, conducted in two chambers simultaneously (including one chamber already in the possession of the Purchaser and lit up on fluorescent tubes), different conditions of the experiment would occur.
Question 2:
Please, let me few questions to that. In case we'll succeed, we need to wait for the signing of the contrat by both parties. If I understand well, the delivery time is till June 30. This is not realistic, because the instrument is manufactured exactly according the requirements of the customer and they will start only after the contract will be effective. Would it be possible to change the delivery, let say to 10-12 weeks from signing the contract by both parties?

If this is not possible, do I understand well that the maximum penalty for the late delivery is 5% of the total instrument price? 

In the attachment no 1, there is statement "I declare that I fulfill the condition of participation in the proceedings specified by the awarding authority in item 3) 4.1 of the Invitation, i.e. in the last 3 years prior to time limit for submission of bids and if the period of business activity is shorter - during this period, I have completed at least 3 deliveries of climatic chambers. " 

We are not going to offer a "climatic chamber". Is that valid also for us? If so, can I change the sentence to: "I declare that I fulfill the condition of participation in the proceedings specified by the awarding authority in item 3) 4.1 of the Invitation, i.e. in the last 3 years prior to time limit for submission of bids and if the period of business activity is shorter - during this period, I have completed at least 3 deliveries of Gradient Station, Gradient Master  and/or their upgrades" 

Answer 2:
The Purchaser extends the deadline for completion of both parts of the order to 12 weeks signing the contract by both parties. We confirm that the maximum contractual penalty for late delivery is 5% of the total price of the device. 
The Purchaser changes the condition of participation in the proceedings (in the scope of Part 2 of the contract) for: 
• within the scope of 2. part - a minimum of 3 deliveries of:  climatic chambers and/or Gradient Station and/or Gradient Master  and/or their upgrades  , confirmed by reference documents confirming the proper implementation of the above-mentioned deliveries.

The Purchaser informs that the above questions and answers to the Invitation constitute its integral part, and at the same time due to their scope and nature, as well as the date of their introduction, they affect the need to extend the deadline for submitting bids. 

The new deadline for submitting bids is 29.05.2019. h. 9:00 a.m.
The new date of opening bids is 29.05.2019. h. 9:05 a.m.
Yours faithfully,
Artur Wyrwa
Recipients:

1. All contractors.

2. Jagiellonian University Procurement Office website.

3. Ad acta.
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